Decision No. 27995

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of C. L. AUSTIN (AUSTIN'S RESORT STAGE LINE) for authority to discontinue operation of an automobile service as a common carrier between Lower Lake and Austin's Resort.

BY THE COMMISSION -

OPINION and ORDER

Application No.19965

C. L. Austin, operating under the fictitious name of "Austin's Resort Stage Line," seeks authority to discontinue all automotive service for the transportation of passengers, baggage and express between Lower Lake and Austin's Resort and intermediate points, and for a further order revoking the operating right therefor.

Pacific Greyhound Lines, Inc., having, under authority of this Commission, reestablished service between the points herein served by applicant, there appears no longer any public need for applicant's service, and a public hearing is not necessary. The application will be granted.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that C. L. Austin, operating under the name of "Austin's Resort Stage Line," be and he is hereby authorized to discontinue all service for the automotive transportation of passengers, baggage and express between Lower Lake and Austin's Resort and intermediate points, and all time schedules and tariffs therefor be, and they hereby are ordered canceled.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Decision No.26151, dated July 17, 1933, on Application No.18930, be and the same hereby is revoked.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 17 Hday of May, 1935.

COMMI